

Brussels, 24 October 2014 (OR. en)

14475/14

INST 522 EDPS 6 DATAPROTECT 142 JAI 786 CAB 30

LEGISLATIVE ACTS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS

Subject: DECISION OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL

appointing the European Data Protection Supervisor and the Assistant

Supervisor

14475/14 KAD/JGC/kp PGI 2B **EN**

DECISION No .../2014/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL

of

appointing the European Data Protection Supervisor and the Assistant Supervisor

THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 45/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2000 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data by the Community institutions and bodies and on the free movement of such data¹, and in particular Article 42(1) thereof,

Having regard to the proposal of a list of candidates drawn up by the European Commission on 16 September 2014, in accordance with Article 42(1) of Regulation (EC) No 45/2001, following a public call for candidates, with a view to the appointment of the European Data Protection Supervisor and the Assistant Supervisor,

EN

OJ L 8, 12.1.2001, p. 1.

Whereas:

- (1) The term of office of the European Data Protection Supervisor and the Assistant Supervisor came to an end on 16 January 2014. However, in accordance with Article 42(6) of Regulation (EC) No 45/2001, the European Data Protection Supervisor and the Assistant Supervisor remain in office until they are replaced.
- (2) The European Data Protection Supervisor and the Assistant Supervisor should be appointed by common accord between the European Parliament and the Council, for a period of five years from 1 November 2014,

HAVE ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

14475/14 KAD/JGC/kp 2

PGI 2B EN

Article 1

The following are appointed for the period from 1 November 2014 until 31 October 2019:

- European Data Protection Supervisor: Mr Giovanni BUTTARELLI,
- Assistant Supervisor: Mr Wojciech WIEWIÓROWSKI.

Article 2

This Decision shall enter into force on the date of its adoption.

Done at

For the European Parliament
The President

For the Council
The President

14475/14 KAD/JGC/kp PGI 2B F.N